U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE F
Mationel Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
METIOMAL MAMME FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratery

2570 Dole 5t » Honolulu, Hewaii 98822-2388

October 14, 1987 P/BIC2:GHR

Mr. Adlai Vegas
95-069 wWaihonu
Wahliawa, HI 96786

Dear Mr. Vegas:

I want to taks this opportunity to thank you for the important
part you played in notifying our agency about the diseased and
tumor—-afflicted large sea turtle seen off Haleiwa on Friday,
October %th. We veary much appreciate your asgistance in this
matter. We undergtand that the turtle was later also found
entangled in rope, but was set free by other people in the
vicinity.

As you may know, all sea turtles in the Hawaiian Islands are
listed and protegted under the U.S8. Endangered Species Act and
wildlife lawe of the State of Hawaii. The Hational Marine
Pisheries Service is charged with the responsibility of conducting
research that will aid in the recovery of sea turtle populations,
and their eventuyal return to former levels of abundance. 1 have
enclosed several articles about our work, as well as general
information about sea turtles, which you may find interesting. If
you have any guestions, or items of special concern that you weuld
like to discuas; please feel free to call me at 943-1240 or
943-1221.

Again, many thanks for your help.

cerely,

Gé:r; H. Balazs

foologist




Occooer 13, 1987 F/ gD

He. Bub Friednah
F. 0. Box 316
Abaaola, Rauval, HI 39703

Pedr M. FPrlédnai:

I WAL Lo CAak® wis CPPOrEWILLY Lo Lhand you ZOf tae lajporltant
PUEL you phayed Lln aelplag our agensy salvage the dead gresn sea
turcle, Cosionie gydas, L[ound &L Anahola day wi Hednesday,

Qoeoper f, 1987. @e very much appreciate your adsistance 1h zais
whtter. An aucopsdy was onducted co@ LosioWdlag Gay Wwoail L Visioed
Kauali, The curtlie appearsd Lo be ln guod pealcn prior co beany
AtCacChked Dy ShArks, wWilda caudsed Subditantial iajucy ©o tue
POBLELiUL Legkon.

At yOU @dy AuoW, all S84 cugtles in Che dawalian lslaincs acs
lisced auu procected under the U.8. Sodduigeras Jpecias AdC aad
dilulife laws oL the Scate of Hawaili. Toe Hatlooal Hakine
Fisneries Service 1s cuafged with the respousibllliy oL woaduoiiay
cesearon that will ald in Ghe revoVery Of S84 CULCle Wpulations
alid Chelif evencual feCUrn TO LooNer levels oL dbuadance. 1 have
ehclosad Beveral articied 4boat Our Wobk, &8 Weid as yeieral

Ll OLiatlon auout Sea Curtles, wilch you may £ind laceresiing. Ls
Jou Dave diy Juedticun, of lleas oo Spaglial onoeLn Laat you would
Like co uiscuss, plesse fewl free Lo Calli Ae atc 943-1240
943-1221. & packer of arcicies Similer £O Cols OO0 L6 alo0 bedlly
g8t o Husie Kanetfield aa you rejuasced.

Agaln, many chaiks Lurf your aelp.

BLacarcadyy

Gaorye K. Balazs
LUDLUGLEL
-
goi  Saul RaWwamoio
Gang Wicha=
o deacodR
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Octower b, 1%47 P/SIC2:iGHB

Hr, Paul REawauoco

Division of Aguatic Resources, DLHR
1151 Punchoowi Streat

Hunoluiu, HI 90813

Dear Paul,

Beveral wWeeks agy we handled a turtle scrending that I caought
you would find of speclal incerest, and condern, as a [oCOVarLy
tean menbsr., The detalls are as Loliows,

AL approximacely 1 um on Friday, Septeacer llth, I received a
celephona Call Lrowm a Mc. Harzy Yoshiki (cel. 548-7655) with tne
Stace dighways Division., Mr. Yosalki was in radic contact with
Olie 0L (18 Workers at Pupukea who bad Lound & large oead curtle oa
e weach, The [fesh carcabs, with 0o apparent sigas of injury,
Was situated a short discance above the high-cide line direccly
behind the Magine Life Conservation District sign locaced at the
west end of the Pupukea pgrocedted areéa. Hr, Yospiki said chat ae
had Lirst nocified the Division of Aguativ Resources, but pad besn
told to call me, I responded uwy immediagely sending a person ouc
Co piCK e turtle up for auktopsy, aild co Aincerview people in the
Vvioinity (o possioly Jlearn @ore acvout che atranding. I askad Ar,
¥oanlki to celapnone Conservation Enforcement s0 they would be
aware of this Ccase, siince it would take an hour o drive there,

In adaition, I noctifled our HHFS eulorcemenc wranch and the
Western Pacific Proycem Offica (WPPD).

The curtle (Chelonis mydes) was Lound Lo De & faiale measuring
BU.4 ca in straight cagapace lengeh which was very close co ssxual
mAturity. Thefe wele N0 Signs of disease orf 1njury, and kne
stomAach was Lillled ipnp 4 normal manner with algaa (mainly
Prerouvladis capjliaces). Oune of the persons illntervieWed, a
tourist (and veterinarian) woo Said e nad been in cthe area ail
uay, reported chat Toe Lurtle had bDeen Carried ashorfe that morniag
Ly Eishermen wiho aad Lound Lt drowiad Lo thelr net. Ho 2xace
information was given on where uwne net bad been Bet, DUt AL was
believen o D& EAarby.

REporis of turcles Jdrowinlng in nets are Lalrly common €0 near, but
thlis i8 proLably the firsc one to bDe documented iln of near a
Marine Conservacion Districec.

Sinceraly;

george H. Balass
fovlogisc
GHB:gr
1/cm: Hoah Pexelo, Reouwwery Tean Consultanc
bee:  GHB Gene Witham, Recovery Team Consultant
HL WPEO




Augusc 17, 1987 F/SdC21GHD

B.59t. Michael weaver
héw BIEor camainc -
dellows Alr Porce Station 36735

Dear Syt. Weaver:

I waut oo take this opportunity to thank you Eor the important
part you played in helping our agency recrieve the usad Jraen sea
curtle found &t Bullows Alr Force Statlien on August 12, 1387. Wa
very lhauch agpratiate your assistanc¢e in Chis Matier.

As you may know, all sea tucclies ln the dawalian Islands ace
lisced ana procecced wndec tae U.5. Dacsungerad Specids AUL ald
Wilalife Laws of the State of Hawaii. The National Harine Pisu-
erias Servive is Chargéed with Coe CEsgOngibiilty of conduccing
regearcn that will alo in cthe recovery Of sea tucrtle populations,
anc their eventusl return co Copmet levels of abundance, I nave
enciosed Beveral arcicies about our work, as well as genagal
informacion about ses Lurtles, wiich you aay find incecastling.

IL you have any (QUESTicH&, OF iteme of special concern Chat you
;uuid ﬁn o uisouss, please feel Lree Tto call we ac 943-1240 or
43-1221.

Again, maly Chanks Loes foldl nelp.
Sincersly,

38 0L G2 H., Balaze
400104l &L

BuCclogucad

GHE:evy :
co: Balazs
HL =



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmos harie Admini
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE o o0 o

Southwest Fisheries Center Henolulu Laborat
2570 Dole 5t » Hanolulu, Hawail IBIEE-::?H:F?

July 17, 1987 P/sWC2

Ms. Kitty Melson

The Seattle Agquarium

Pier 59, wWaterfront Park
Seattle, Washington 98101

Dear Eitty,

Thank you very much for your recent note and the copy of the
Standard Health Certificate dated 7/29/86 which I had expected to
receive from either your facility or the Waikiki Aguarium when the
three Hawaiian green turtles were originally returned to Hawaii
last year. A formal document of this nature, signed by a veteri-
narian certifying "good health, " must accompany any green turtles
that are brought back to Hawaii. Since most turtles under these
circumstances will eventually be released intoc the wild, there is
a8 serious responsibility on my part (as Recovery Team Leader) to
make sure they are disease-free before reentering the State. The
Hawaii State Department of Agriculture serves this function, but
to a great extent they are dependent on our involvement in the
case of sea turtles, which they normally do not handle as an
importation item.

I hope that your work is going well and that you will continue to
display small turtles under cooperative programs with facilities
here in Hawaii.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

cc: Waikiki Aguarium
Sea Life Park




sflé'gttle @

aquarium

Seattle Department of Parks and Recreation

Charles Royer, Mayor
Walter A, Hundlay, Supsrintendent
. Bharry Sheng, Aguarium Director
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MNATIONAL MARIMNE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboaratory

2570 Dole St. & Honolulu, Hawaii BEB22-2396

March 31, 1987 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. Harry Kon
Caretaker, FKawela Bay
Kahuku, HI 96731 £0 8ox 737

Dear Mr. Eonh:

I appreciated having the opportunity to speak to you by telephone
this morning. Thank you for agreeing to watch for the injured sea
turtle reported to be in Kawela Bay on March 28th and 29th. We
are anxious to give aid to the animal, if possible, and alsc our
Federal Enforcement Branch is interested in investigating the
cause of the animal's injuries.

As promised, I am sending ynu several articles about sea turtles
which relate to our agency's IEE gikilities under the 0.5.

Endangered Species Act.
ﬁ; % f

rge H. Balags
Eoologist

c¢c: EKuilima Development Corp.




June 29, Ly87 F/aCE

He., L1s Bedlarn-~Welnstein
1l Glenaplin Avenda
Tarragindi, Jutansland 4121
Auvatralia

Bear Liils ano Scave,

Hany thanks Lor your latter of Jume 3, 1997 whichn oily agrivad
defe 4 Law days ay0. OUl palilng Sauress was changed over a year
dgo, hence che dalaey Lo delivery. In any evenc, AL wae cartaloly
goad to Make gontact wich you agéin, and lewarn cast you are doing
wall, Tne yeard have aoved Ly guiokliy!l

The niwepager clipgplngs you aent @ about ook Pijian curcle
goleoning were certainly appreciacted, Yes, [ an fasililag with
Cillé Gporadid aud ofcen Lraglice probdlem. I alcreddy Konew aoout chda
Fijli vase and an 1n correspondence with one oL the pnysicians
(Copy eflwiosed). A feW yodll DACK there was & dlmilar iacldent Lo
Tonga., I1've also envlosed a4 SedTicn Lroom an FAO publication an
the DawksLill Cuctle Chuc GRsCripes pgolsoning.

When you yget Lo Fijli, please send me your waillog adaress, B8y
COAC Cime [ B0oulid heve Ldénctiiied individuals nere in Hawail enac
Sl GELp FOU Wikh GelLAcaall parasloology WOck.

Best regacds, and am looking forward Lo saaiay LOto oL you again
upon your getura.

HANCECELyY 5

- Gaorge H. Halazs

doologisc
mileloddre ®
GHB:11
bc: HL

Balazs



July 31, 1987 P/SC2:0HR

Mc. A. Rick Davis

dorencae Coordinacog

Deparcment of Educativn

Divielon of Curriculum and instruction
Govermment of Amerlican Jeaos

Pago Pago, Maecican Saaca 967995

Dear Mr. Davie:

Hany thanks for your recent letter dascrliolng the oew Science
MeuLor Frogram you are ueveloping tfor high schoel scuadeavs in
Aecican Bamoa, I anm Curfently iavolved in a similar project Lor
high scnool science ceachers &ponsored Dy W8F corough the College
ol Hducation ac tne Unaversity of Hawali. Thus far, I view it &s
4 Vely woerchwhile endsavor,

L wodld ilke o parcticipate ia your Jrogrém on a crial basis as &
HBalé or volleciing information on Sancan Sea curtles through
interviews with iisaecmen, village diders, ectc. Tne regiscracion
Loma tnat you provided has Deen filled vut and recucned With this
-th.tﬂl.‘;

Ol 4 separate but somewihat relaced Subjecc, I woncer if you Can
tell ae the dates and duratlon of visits to Rose Isliand planneu by
che Departmenc of Baucation,

BeBst regarcds,

Sincecely,

George H. Balazs
Z00L09isC

Encioguce

CHBiey :
cc: Balazs~”
HL

.




July 28, 1987 F/SIC2:GHE

Ms. Betty Becketc
¢/v Barciays Bank
Mane, Beychellaes

Daar Ms., Becketch:

My friend and colleague, Dr. Ecnie Reese, recently cold me of your
incerest in sea turties. He asged if I would send you an assorc-
ment of licerature coveriiy scwe of OUL rCesearch hnere in Hawaii.

I am pieased to pe of assistance in this regard, You may already
be awuare of the fine conservation work on sea curtles acoomplisned
in the Seychelles by Dr, Jeanne Mortimer, under the ausploas af
the Werld Wilalife Fund.

1L I can pe of any addictional assiscance, please feel free co
WLite LO me,

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs

GHB:ey doologisc

Encloauces

ec: UL. Heage
Dr. Hort

Balazs




July 24, 1987 P/BIC21 G

Hi. Bobert Gililec

Fibaeilies Davaelopsent Adv lser
deglonal Flshecy Support Progycamnme
FAQ/UNDP Private Mail Bag

Suva, Piji

Hedar Body

Hany Ltnanks for your lecter of 7 July 1987 asking for a brief
edicorial review of che curtle referances you have compliled Log
Western Gamoa. The list looks fine cto we, except for a few minoc
corrections I nave made (enclosad), The lisc should be very
ussiul, especially in focusing attention on the overall suareicy of
loformation on Western Samoan sea turtles., If I underscand the
situacion corredily, che populations at that location are cotally
Uiptotecied and widhout active mapagement, In shorc, it would
certalnly appear chac they are underprocecced, overexploited, and
deeclining &t a rapid rate like 30 many other cuccie populatcions
in the Pacific Basin.

That was not a very nappy note to close this lecter, Lut,
nevertheless, best persondl regaras.

Slncerely,

Geocge H. Balazs
ioologlac

Enclosure

GHB: ey
oot Balus/
HL




post note:

U.S. DEPARTMERNT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MNATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Sauthwest Fisheries Conter Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dola 5t. » Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2388

July 21, 1987 F/SWiC2:GHB

Ms., Vickl Stern
1870 Hoone Road, #810
Eoloa, Kauai, HI 96756

Dear Ms. Stern:

I want to take this opportunity to thank you for the important
part you played in notifying our agency about the dead sea turtle
with tag No. 3408 found at Moloaa Bay, Kauai on Thursday, July 16,
1987. We very much appreciate your assistance in this matter. As
I mentioned to you by telephone, the turtle was originally tagged
in June of 1984 at the nesting site of French Frigate Shoals, 400
miles to the northwest of Kauai.

As you may know, all sea turtles in the Hawaiian Islands are
listed and protected under the 0.8. Endangered Species Act and
wildlife laws of the State of Hawaii. The National Marine Fish-
eries Service is charged with the responsibility of conducting
research that will aid in the recovery of sea turtle populations,
and their eventual return to former levels of abundance. I have
gnulnsed several articles about our work, as well as general
information about sea turtles, which you may find interesting.

If you have any questions, or items of special concern that you

would like to discuss, please feel free to call me at 943-1240 or
943-122]1,

Again, many thanks for your help.

H. Balaz
Zoologist

Enclosures

cc: Dan Moriarty, Kilauea Pt. Refuge
Don Heacock, DAR Kauai
WFEOD
Gene Witham, Law Enforcement

the carcass. Unfortunately, someone had cut 1t up, removed the shell, and
buried the remains. Under the US Endangered Species Act, 1t is illegal to
have taken the shell unless a permit had been granted by our agency.
Our enforcement branch will likely be investigating the matter, :

I was able to wvisit Moloaa on July 18th Saturday with the intent of examining



July 21, l9a7 P/SAC2:GHB

Hr. Toghl Kaneko
P, O, Box 518
Koloa, Kauai, HI 3967%0

Dear Hr. BRanakos:

I want ©o cake chis opportunity te thank you Eor che importaac
part you played in helplug our agsagy gatier intormation abouc the
ssa Lurtle tnat recentiy nested ac Lawai Kai. We very much
dppraciace your assistance In Cils mactel.

As you may Know, all sea turcies 1in che Howaiian Isiands are
listed and protected under the U.3, Endangeced Gpacies Act and
wilulife laws of the Btate of Hawali. The Hatloaal Harima Fisn-—
eries Secvice is charged with the responsibilicy ol conduccing
researcn cthat will aid in che rscovery of sea curtie populations,
and taeir eveantual return to Lormer levels of avundance, I nave
gnciosed several agticies aboul our work, &8 well as gyeneral
informacion apout sea Lurtles, which you may £ind lLaterestliig.

If you nave any Juestions, or ltems QL specdial ocohdern that you
wul: Lika ©to discuss, please Leel f[ree Lo call me at 943-1240 or
g43-124l.

Agaln, many chanke for your help.

sincerely,

Gedryge H. Baiazs
GHB: ey Booloyisc

Baulodures

ecgr bon Heacock, DAR Kaual

Balazs-""f

HL



or. David Cacr
Exacucive Dictector
Caripbean Congervation
P. O, Box 3942
rTallanassse, FL 32315

aar Daviag,

IT is with great nonog
LOVlC4Tion L0 sercve on

July 21, 19387 F/8aC2:GHB

Corporation

did commitment chat I accept your
Coe CUC selentcific adgvisory commitctes foc

BBd turtlie regearcn and conservatlon,

GHE:ey -
oo Balagzs"
HIL

Slacecely,

G2orga H. Balags
fooluglst



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Department of Oceanography
Division of Natural Sciences
1000 Pope Road » Honoluly, Hawsii 0egzs
Telephone: (308) 948-7633 » Cable Address; UNIHAW

July 15, 1987

William Paty, Chairman

Department of Land and Natural Resources
1131 Punchbowl St.

Honolulu, Hawaii 94814

Dear Mr. Paty:

Today 1 met with Richard Shomuras Director of the Mational
Marine Fishery Service, and we discussed at length the idea of
launching a leng term cooperative program to study Hawail’s
nearshore fishery resgurces. Mr. Shomura is supportive of the
idea and is enthusiastic about exploring the potential of
organizing a cooperative program with the University and the
state. As I mentioned in my last letter to you, the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service and the Western Pacific Fisheries Management
Council are also willing participants, The focus of the program
would be to analyze the effects aof 1) pellutiom, 2) habitat
destruction, 3) fishing practices and &) natural events on
Hawaii's nearshore marine resources. The scope of the study,
Rowaver, would not necessarily be limited to fisheries but could
involve the total marine environment including sacioc-economic
problems and salutions.

Mr. Shomura and T discussed a chranology for the program and
the need to develop a formal cooperative agreement. Ferhaps the
next step would be for the three of us tg meet and discuss these
and ather aspects of the pragram.

AsS an aid to developing a farmal agreement, Mr. Shomura has
agreed to discuss at the meeting the Tripartite Cooperative
Agreement far the Morthwestern Hawaiian I=slands study of which
he was the major architect. We might also consider an agenda for
the fall to include a technical workshop to establish where we
stand in terms of past available informatiaon and the pgresent
scientific understanding of the problem. Following this
workshop, a series of Interactive Flanning Sessions with user
groups with input from all islands would help to identify
priorities. Sometime after this, a formal agreement could be
signed by participating agencies and a specific research program
could be developed perhaps in time to coincide with next year's
legislative sessiaon.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. William Patwy
July 15, 1987
Fage 2

In view of summer commitments for all of us and the fact
that thie pragram could well bs=come a major undertaking. I
suggest we walt until mid-September before scheduling eur
meeting. I will call your aoffice to confirm a specific time and
place.

The above scenario is quite tentative and only suggested
here to serve as a starting point of discussion. In order that
the program come close to achieving its goals, strong input and
endorsement from the state would seem to he essential. I look
forward to working with you on Ehis very impertant and exciting
program. .

Sincerely,

RICHARD W. GRIGG, Marine Biologist
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclagy

RLG:zkat
cc:Richard Shomura



lLEnDEFﬂEﬂMEHTIHTEEHMHEHGE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole St. » Honolulu, Hawaii 86B2R-2396

July 17, 1987

Me. Irene Pololu
Chief Dispatcher
Turtle Bay Hilton
and Country Club
P. D. Box 187
Kahuku, HI 96731

Dear Ms. Pololu:

My colleague John Henderson has forwarded me a copy of your letter
(dated July 12, 1987) concerning the dead sea turtle recently
found on your beach.

Both for research, management and enforcement purposes, it is very
important that our agency have the opportunity to obtain all sea
turtles that come ashore in a sick, injured, or dead condition,

To meet this goal we have an informal cooperative program with the
Btate of Hawaii, Division of Conservation and Resources Enforce-
ment (DOCARE). They have a 24-hour hotline telephone number (548-
5918) through which messages are relayed to us on weekends, holi-
days, and after hours., Their number is listed along with several
others on the "Turtle Protection" poster I have enclosed. The
DOCARE 24-hour number is also listed in the telephone directory
under the State Department of Land and Natural Resources. If a
turtle is dead, such as in this recent case, it can be removed
from your resort beach and stored in a plastic bag until our
arrival, If a refrigerator or freezer is available for such
storage, it can even be held overnight or longer if necessary.

Sea turtles, as protected species under the U.8. Endangered Species
Act, are protected in both their living and dead state. It is
illegal to take or possess the shell, even if the turtle is already
dead when found. I mention this so that, as appropriate, you can
alert your hotel guests and aveoid any problems that might inadver-
tently arise.

If you have any gquestions, please feel free to contact me (943-1221)
or the NMFS Enforcement Branch (541-2727). 1In closing I should
mention that, as the Leader of the Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recover Team,
I am delighted with the name chosen for your hotel resort.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Zool ogist
cc: DOCARE (Noah Pekelo)
WEFD i
NMPS Law Enforcement M




D ¢

THE TURTLE BAY HILTON
AND COUNTRY CLUB

July 12, 1987

John R. Henderson

National Marine Fisheries Service
257 D Dole Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Mr. Henderson,

I'm so sorry that I did not contact you earlier, but I would 1ike to take
this time and opportunity to thank you for your prompt attention in sending
the poster and information brochure on the Sea Turtles. I am hoping to edu-
cate our staff on the Sea Turtles and the information we have received fraom
you will assist us greatly.

This past weekend we had found another Sea Turtle {dead) on our beach and
have tried in vain to calling your office and all numbers Tisted on your
brochure, Since we had been unsuccessful in contacting anyone, we had to
disposed of the turtle ourselves. Is it possible to have the names and
phone numbers of the Game Wardens in our area so that we may have someone
to contact during off hours and holidays?

Again, I would Tike to thank you for your assistance and hope to hear from
YOou soon.

Sincerely,

LiFMJUL-E;lﬁFLLH

Irene Polalu
Chief Dispatcher
Turtle Bay Hilton & Country Club

PO Box 187 Kahuku, Hawali 96731  BO8293-BE11



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Canter Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole St. « Honolulu, Hawail 96822-2396

September 5, 1986 . F/EWC2:GHB

Mr. Alanieta Niumatasere
Drue

Tavuki

Kadavu, Fiji

Dear Niumatasere,

We were most pleased to read your letter dated Augqust 4, 1986,
which just arrived here yesterday. Thank you very much for
taking the time to report the capture of one of our tagged sea
turtles, Numbers 3504 and 3505. I tagged this animal at Rose
Island in American Samoa on November 10, 1980, while it was
ashore laying eggs. Rose Isgland is about 125 miles to the east

of Pago Pago. The island is a wildlife refuge for seabirds and
gea turtles.

Your recovery of this tagged turtle represents the first such
report we have ever received for Rose Island., We are therefore
most anxious to hear from you again regarding further information
about the turtle, exactly where and how it was captured, and the
condition it was in. Your assistance will be most valuable in
helping us to learn more about the biology of these interesting
and important animals. My gquestions are as follows:

l. How was the turtle captured? By hand, net, harpoon, or
what fishing method?

2. Was the turtle in good health when captured? Did it
seem normal, or did it show signs of sickness, disease, or
injury?

3. Was the turtle caught in an area where other turtles of
this same kind regularly live? What was the turtle doing when
captured? Feeding, sleeping, or laying eggs?

4. If the turtle was butchered and cleaned to be eaten,
what kind of food material did you find in its stomach?

5. Have you ever heard of anyone else in your area catching
a turtle with a tag on it?

I am sorry that it has taken so long for me to respond to you,
but your letter to us must have been delayed in the mail. You
mailed it to the correct address shown on the tag. However, my
current direct mailing address is:

National Marine Fisheries Service
2570 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822-2394

_|,..||-llll-|.
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Please write to me at this address, sending your letter by
airmail. I have enclosed 0U.5. $2.00 to cover the cost of your
airmail postage. BAlso, in my next letter; I will be sending you
a large color poster showing all the different kinds of sea

turtles, as well as several booklets and other literature about
sea turtles.

Again, we greatly appreciate receiving your important letter, and
anxiously look forward to hearing fr¢m you again.

Ao, f"é’ﬂ’%
Gegrge H, Balazs

foclogist

Enclosure

cc: Richard wWass, U.S5. Fish and Wildlife Service
GHE:vi

bc: Balazs
HL



Juse 29, 1987 #/BIC2

be. Ke He G Krlsunan

COnGul cane Poy sl clai f
The fisiscLy oL Healun
Lbabasa Hoaplial '
Fiji :

DERL Dr. ERLlanoain:

I am wosc apprecliative Zor your letcer oL Y June L9997 wilan pro-
Viodd suDsatantial decall oo Lhe fedalc Fijian curtie poLsonliay
Efagaedy. Toauk yod vely Luch £of CaRLlng Lae wime Lo twspond oo ay
ingulcy Ao suca a Ccomprenenaive sanner,

Turclie polsonlngd of WLE Cyjpe d4le RKAadWwi CO peve oCUurred sporad-
Leally and juice unexpeccedly at didely sepacaced locatioas over
Clie past WO Calburies. Lo aualtion, OCECtaly PACLLLlc LLianuer b,
Such 48 e Hawailans, LEvE LEaul Lionadly calisd e pavksolll
Custie "Rapu," chereny suggeSciay it wad oot suitanlie LOr coasung—
Civii,. Uproccuapbely, 48 e SXS2l ks I sahnt YouU Lhdicated; alnwotc
NOCOLiy 18 ROaOWl awout WJoal Caused o CULCLE LO e pOlBOnQus, nux
WAt donatitubted Lhe DedC Ccreabloenc Lof Lhe ViCLlae,

The case ia Fiji is excesdingly well dWwdunelied as che result oo
your £ine eirorcs. Coasegquantldy, I would liRke OO o@e Chis Lalur-
sation wade available co & larger agdience, 1 wonder AL you would
PELBLc me Lo pave hese Iacce published iun toe Macioe Luiids
gewsietier? HWaturally you would fécelve Lull Creditc, Wit a
brief l1ncioduction 4ad aliof A0GIELCation, the leClel yuu sSenc me
Gl o publ leied as FILCCEN,. Théede A4fe v S8l siyle scandarles
Lok Che Haring Turclie UewsSileoier, and Autes of 40 joloraal pature
ar@ Lrejuently printed.

=
I you colld 4idow e CO BLOGLL Luls LlLofaation, Uisle afc wo
SOLOCE Chal Ao Would 02 GOOU TO ClAfily.

i« Approaimacely ooWw large was toe oawrRsoilly? diacs 43
people Buarad Che Cuctie, Lc wolld appsar CU gdve oeen
LaAEly larga, altgulUgn e4ca oLl dOlid nave oean vooy
duall. Would Lioe CUCCle Lave oeon LU oL 200 lbs 1n
H'Elﬂh"i O el lafgaf?d Auy StliRnallion of BLZg Lhac Yo
can provioe 4Ll L2 valuaole Cu Lodlude L4 e Jocuwmen~
Ca Li O,
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L0 you agall Wwoesn your

You sceteu tnae 209=300 curcles arg Gadglhc dand eacen L
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U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atm heric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISH !HIEﬁEWIEI %

Southwest Fisherfes Center Honaluly Laboratary
2570 Dale St » Honolulu, Hawaii 86822-2396

July 2, 1987 F/BHC2:GHB
MEMORANDUM FOR: F/SWRL - Gene Ni

THRU : FP/sWc2 -
FROM: F/SWC2 - George H. Balar
SUBJECT : Response to your requeBt that I investigate a

S8a turtle entanglement problem at Makai Pier

The reports that you referred to me of Bea turtles becoming
entangled and hooked by fishing lines at Makai Pier were
investigated dn the afterncon of July 1, 1987. A management
problem clearly exists there that adversely impacts sea turtles
This sitvation has Probably been present for some tipe now. A
brief summary of my findings and recommendations are as follows.

1) Juvenile green turtles are regularly being entangled, hooked,
and taking bait in conjunction with the numerous pole-and-line
fishermen that use the pier. Some fishermen are intentionally

feeding the turtles, thereby further attracting small turtles to
the area,

2) S8pear fishermen commonly work the reefs adjacent to the pier.

3) The same subadult green turtle (65-70 cm) that has been seen
daily around the fishing lines is almost certainly one of Sea Life
Park's captive-reared turtles released at Makai Pier in past
months. I watched this turtle for 15 min and noted its "tame"
behavior and presence of a tag on the front flipper.

4) Personnel of Sea Life Park need to immediately capture this
turtle and release it at a more appropriate location. Steve
Kaiser was supposed to initiate this action today (as I.reported to
you by telephone). The turtle's capture needs to be confirmed,

5) HNo additional turtles should be releaged at Makai Pier,

6) The administrator and tenants of Makai Pier (State owned?)
should be informed about the protected status of sea turtles, and
what action to take if a turtle is entangled, hooked, otherwise
injured or is seen being taken in violation of law.

7) Permanent signs notifying fishermen of the protected status of
Sea turtles, such as have been posted at some State boat ramps,
should be placed on the pier. :

8) Steps should be taken to discourage or prohibit people from
intentionally feeding turtles at the pPier and thereby encoura
ing their residency. Perhaps a special permanent sign to th
effect should be posted.

r.\_.“’



9) The entanglement and hooking problem needs to be monitored on

a continuing basis to determine if other management actions are
needed to protect the turtles.

On a separate but related management issue, I noticed this past
weekend that there is no "sea turtleSare protected” sign posted at

the boat ramp and recreation center at Bellows Air Force Station.
I recommend that one be placed there.



sy 4, 1567 F/Gici:ams

HE. Williaa Pielder
General el ivery
Gonolula Alrpore
Honelulue, HI 96820

Dear He., Fielder:

d Wait to cake chig OPPOLUNLLY tO Chank vou fLor coe Lupor tanc
PALC you played ia ABLpLay UL ageacy redpond co e sick saa
Carclie Lound Seacned at Hawali XKai Un Sacurday, May 2nd. We Yery
Huch appreciate your assiscance ig cols matcer, Unforcumacely che
Cuitle died later tnat df cernoon,

AB you may know, all sea curties 40 Che Hawalian Islands ace
1lsted and protected under the U.5. Bndangaced Species Ace and
wildlife laws Of che gcate of Hawaii. The National Maripe Fisa-
4ries Service ias Chdlyew with fha Ceagonsibiiicy af GO NUMCT L iy
Easearch tnat will aid in we £QOUVEOLYy Of sea Curtie populationa
404 their eventual return co £focmer ievels of sbundance. I lav @
eicioded several acticles about oug WOrk, as well as genecal
information about sea Curcles, wiaich you Eay Llnd Lncerescing,
I you nave any dueescloas, or lceas of Special concern that you
Would like o discuss, Pleass [eel free to call me ac F43-1440
ok 943-1221. If you would like B0 Lalk €0 someone Lo our Paderal
Entorcement 3canca, please call S541-2727.

Agdln, many Cchanks Log your helgp.

Ii.‘l.l:lml:uj"

Gaorge H, palazu
200l ogisc

BnCloduresn
GHE
L deda Life Parck

bec: Balazs
HL



June 1, L1947 FLEBACE

L. Teaan-Yany Tzou

Redsuli Faiiow

Wivislioh of Conuervacion daesgddran
sSdiiliay Hational puck

472 Lenting Road, HengCnun Pioytunyg
falvan, Regubllic of Coine

Jear Do. Taou,

4 & Wridding co chank FOU LI your mosc ificelwstlng letter g Ay
13y 1967 rejpoccinyg the [eoovery of a large green turtle wign Cob b
4340 and 4347, oQur dy@idy A8 QUrrencliy usiny Ldufd O ssa curclas
Clas vear tos "Jig® LasCLLpTion.

The Cucrtle wuac You Wwodsented was ori JLIBLLY cayged by oug

SO RIAting researchersd lao tue Ponnpel region of tna Federaged

SLates Of Microunesia, Tae curtie vas Cagyed wille mascinyg ac
Bluk Atoll on June 4, 1986. Ogoluk 15 iocatad at dPplurlaacealy
J9'H, 165%10'E, and nas LY & very suwall resieant ropulation ot

HALive Micronesions. Ocoluk i# said co U2 L8 Wost Lluportantc

DeSting sice Lor green curcies ia Ltue Pohipel Lelands. Howeve:,

WL chuperative sesearcnsrs have worcked Clere during the 1943 anu

1986 nedcing swasons and have only veen able o tay a tocal of 15

Eurcles. Tne Utoluk neatlay COLomy dppears co e s@vere.ly

e plerad and in Gdilyel of Deoonlng extinet,

Wa would very much like oo lesarn ioLe ABoUL the tayged cuctle you
Lound, as walli as cne warine HaRlTat 1o the teglon whefe ic Wik
PAgluled. Your assrstance with cae followiay questions will ou
gLRAtLyY appreciaced.

4]« 8By what mecihod Whad Lue TULClie @ptuced? Was iE
dudidiuadly caugat iu asother Lisnery, Or Wwas cag
Lisainy effort direcced coward sea curtlieagy

4}« Afe OUhEr CUCCLies Raown T feyularly QoUCur Lk the arsa
WIBLE ae cayggru curcle was cagcutedy

3)+ Have you neard or iy 9Lnel <ua cuctles wicoh tage, Dase
Wil ;,JE“F."HI:; nﬂ-ﬂ'].nu oden dapiureag 4in FOUE &fas oF ﬁ.llf‘n"u-'.‘:'.i.'u
SlBe aluhy Che Couaec of four couacryd

4)+ U tae geople in JOUL aren eat Jga cuccles or Oave a
COusiurclal Lisaccy Lof chaa?




] « ALE Cal g iy Puad i EL -J.I::.;'L'.J..l._] el Lof bl CULCciEs 1)

yOUL area? IL S0, WOEL SaClas 4@ Luvorvaad

G}« WHOAT wWiie Che CLEGUESCHIOEE, 400 WOSLE wadd wle Culkad
degad, DebWwagll Cle Eid LC Wids Capldide o0 ApLLla Lo Cil abkd

later reisasced an May fen?

o - - M & i 5
Ak Ay MIdcaygldpie Weos Sl R O i UL RSy Wil WuallLiu LT d!:-—i--"\-'lq heki e

Lo cecelve a Lew copleas. Agadl EDank you Zof WEiItlng L0 Capolc

LULE LOgOL LAl diBolVely. e LOUR LULWarld LU OdLliiy SLWm yuu
a el s Ulige .;.._'J_-hl.J.'n.l.._u CoVal L il S@ENUL Iy Feld il dubul Hiltile B

literacura coavaring our Wwork with sea Curtles aerfe 10 the Javalian

J.u_' A LD -

b

ek hEE L !_'J.J- ¥

SEOCgE I, Baladb
H00L 0L B

Balazs
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Hay 18, 1587 F/8AC2:GHB

Hr. Steven Wan
G6=-729 Pargingcon Higaway
Wallua, HI 96791

Dear Me. dons

i wanc ¢O Cake his opportunlity o Lhank you Lof tas imporcant
PALT you played io aelplng our ageacy Cetrieve e oead Sea Lurtie
cound at Hokuleia oi Tussday, Hay 26ta. We very mléh appreciace
your assistance ih this matier.

As you may koow, all oes turtles in the Hawailan lelands are
Listed ana procected uader che U.S5. SBodangered Species Act ana
wildiife laws of the Scate of Hawali., The National Harine Fiasn-~
aries Service is charged with the respunsiblilcy o conuecting
reseacol chac wiil aid in the recovery of sea curtie populations,
and their oventual reTurn o former levels of abundance. 1 have
snclosed several asticles AoOUt OUF WOLK, a5 wall as general
information abouc sea vuctles, Wiich you way Lind interesting.
It you nave any guestlons, or liems vi epecial Concera Laat you
::!uld ilke to discuss, plesass feel free o cali we at 543-1240 ox
"1111-

Again, many thanks for your nelp.
Singarely,

George M. Balazs
gouloglisc

Baciosures
GHB:11

bo: Balazs
HL

— e R, e . | (Bl S .




Hday 247, 1887 F/84C3:GHB

Hi. Paul Schuie
F. Q. Box 1176
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Uear Mo, Seault:

i want o cake this UPPOLTUNLLY CO Lhank you LoOf che imporcant
SHLC YOU played 4k neipliag our agensy retrieve e dead EET
CufCie you cound mear your Acae on Tuesday, Wey 2écha. We very
MU applediate your assistance in chis gaccer,

ad YOU may kinow, all eea curties in cthe Hawalian ldlands are
disted and protavced uader tae U. s, Sidangered speuies Aot aud
wildiife lawse af the Scacte ol dawaii, The Hatioanal HMacine Fisa-
Gries Jervive is charged wiuh toe Ledponsibliiity of conducting
CeSearcn Chat will ald in cihe recovery of sea tuctla populacions,
dld thelr evencual recurn co former lavels of abundance, I have
Ullclosed several artlcles about our WOLK, a8 weil as genegal
lulormation abuuc sea cuccles, walen you may Lhid Lncelestliiy.
00 pave any questions, or items of SpPecial CONCELN LOGE you would
:t like Lo discuss, please feel free oo cail me at 943-1240 of
43-1221.

AgALln, many THanks Lor your nel p.

SdincGeraly,

Gaorge H. Baiazs
400logliec

Bncliosuceis
GHE:11

bc: HL
Balazs



Hi. Jerry Coilfes

Mr. Geue Lyan

87819 Purcingcon HOwy.
Walanae, HI 96797

Dual Jelfry and Genes:

L Walt Co take chis opporcunicy co chank You Lor the impertant
PALL you played in resculag an entanyled green curtie found in an
diattended gilli net on Monday, Hay 45th oii Wairanae. Ws Vary muas
appraciate your Juick accion in this satear Wwoiaon undoubtedliy
saved the turtlie's life.

AS you may kiow, all oea tuctles in che Haweiiesn Islands ace
iisted and protecced under che U, S. Bhudangered Species ACt and
Wildlllie laws ol che gtate of Hawalli, Thne Watliomal Marcina
Fisneries Becvice la cnacged with the Fasponsirbilicy of condadiing
fesaarcn hat will aid in the recovery of ssa curtle populacions
4Hd The eveltual recurn co fommer ievels of apundance, I nave
BHCLOSed SaVoral arbicies about our work, 44 well as gaieral
ALOrmation abouc sea turcies, walcu you may Lind interescing. It
40U nave any yuestions, or ilcome of gpeclai concsrn that you would
J.lina €0 aiscuss, please Leel Free Lo call me ac 9343-1240 or 943-
4244,

Again, many chanke Lof your el @,

Slnocarely,

Feorye H. Balags
S09L0ylsc

Llngoiosucas
e¢c:  Noah Pekele, State

DOCARE
Gene Witham, LE



day 23, 1947

fr. Hencell [ba
961 Alahakl Sceec
Ballua, HI 96734

Dadx rr. Lias

Immtﬂamuwwmmmiummrumfm
CELOSTIAatEU by DKLMgLLY oD WodE you felt wes a aiek twde foud Eloating
foveral uales Lran shioce oo Tuesday, May 9th. ‘the cuctle was an adult
Lasale olive ridiey, Lapidochelys allvaves, & species WlL oCOWrs fad cly
Gicen L Gllsnode walerd SUrrowiilng ce devailan leiands. It's meatese
HESsULLy gIOus, OOWever, are alony the cgasts of Medoo ai (st jtoa.
Toe ridiey's cearioc and nebdcat wsage are gudte didecenc foom e
carcles, Coolonds jdes, Gwc live A Eallow cuastal walers o Hadall,
Al usially saddly svls  seay WhEn appcoached by o,

de Louid the rdiey w ce Lo wecellenc cnditlon, very accive with no
bealth roolens or injucies. It was cagged with Persaent metal fiipger
Lagh and released oo alles Wisiore ou dedesday, May 20th.

A8 you may koow, Gli sea turtles in the Hevailan lsiends ave Llsted and
Froteciad undar Wi U.8. Bnduigered Species AL and wildlice laws of e
Btate of Haaii. e Nadaml Herle Flaeries Bevice is cuabged with e
mnmnﬂlﬁ*:ﬂmﬂmtui;m“ﬂttﬂlﬂdinmnwmmm
Curtle popldlacions and welr evancual recurn Co fogmer Levels ul aolicice.
Immmuuuunmmmmm,uﬂmiu“u
Loformation aoouc mss cuccles, wilen you way find lncerescing. [é you neve
dify queutions, Of lleas G ypecial conNoern ChaL you Jould Aiks to duscuss,
ploase Leal Lres GO call me at 943-0440 or 9431320, In acdtion, I
SDUCaGE Fou 0 calepoone our o endoroumsine wand et S44-2727 cu fepoic
Hie clocdustancas of W@ person el ied Lo Doy e curcle LOon you after
Yyou Orougot it abeard your boat,

=

Agalily Dally SRS Dof your Cconcein,

ﬂiﬂﬂﬁhﬁ,

Erorge d. Salags
Bl gl s
ki s g

co: Gene Withas, LE
Hoan Pegalo




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERECE

National Ocgeanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIER SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Canter Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dolo Bt. + Honolulu, Hawaii 96B22-E396

May 19, 1987 F/SWF2

Mr. Flinn Curren

Pohnpei State Government

Marine Resources Division

P. 0. Box B

Kolonia, Pohnpei

Federated States of Micronesia 96941

Dear Flinn,

Many thanks for your recent letter, the tagging data, and draft
note for the Marine Turtle Newsletter authored by Clay Edson., I
am delighted to receive this important information and certainly
commend your people for doing such a fine job., I hope that more
turtles can be tagged and protected at Qroluk this year. It will
be very exciting when we receive our first long-distance tag
cebvery froem one of these animals, Are there any traditional
stories among the people of Pohnpei as to where the turtles go
when they are not nesting at Oroluk? I will notify you
immediately when a tag recovery is reported to us.

In the tagging list you provided, there were four tags that were
not entered among the cdpecutive numbers. They were 4322, 4328,
4330 and 4334. I assume that these tags were lost or for some
reason not applied. Please confirm this point for me so that no
confusion develops in coming years, If the tags became bent and
unusable, ideally they should be returned to me, thereby
eliminating any future problems, Also, I note that you should now
have '12 tags (4339 - 4350) on hand, If work at Oroluk will take
place again this season, let me know and I'll send you more right
away.

I hope that the note for Marine Turtle Newsletter will be
submitted for publication in the very near future. Your findings
are important and need to be made known to the scientific and
conservation community at large. To date, the only information
about nesting turtles at Oroluk appears in Peter Pritchard's 1977
booklet "Marine Turtles of Micronesia", A copy of this section
has been enclosed in case its not easily-available to you., I
recommend that Clay Edson reference and discuss parts of this
earlier report, especially;

1) . The numbers of turtles previously nesting per night as
gtated by Pritchard;

2) . The recommendation that Oroluk be designated a Turtle
Sanctuary, and that the few people in residence be
relocated in order to properly protect the turtles from
being eaten;

3) . The statement by Pritchard about a "split" nesting season
at Oroluk, and whether or not any evidence was found for
such a pattern occurring at the present time.




At this point there is no question in my mind that the Oroluk nesting
colony is on the verge of becoming extinct.

As requested, I have enclosed several items that might be useful as
educational material about sea turtles for school age children In
addition, I have asked Jack Woody to send you a free copy ofthe
slide show "America's Sea Turtles" recently produced by the U.s.
Fish and Wildlife Service. I will also be trying to identify

funds that can be used to support the Pohnpei/Oroluk turtle
project.

a8t Regardss

George H. Balagzs
Zoologist

GHB:jn
cC t Mike Gawel, FSM Chief of Marine Resources
Jack Woody, FWS Sea Turtle Coordinator



June 4, 1986 F/SWC2:GHR

Mr. Colin Limpus

Bational Parke and Wwildlife
Pallarenda

Towneville 4810

Australia

Dear Col,

Many thanks for your letter of November 25, 1985 explaining your

views and findings on "developmental migrations® of Australian
Bea turtles. 1T certainly sppreciated your candid remarks that
You have no tag recoveries that support the idea of "shifts to
different coastal developmental habitat®™ occurring during the
life of a turtle. This negative data certainly seems
significant, in view of the fact that you have tagged thousands
of turtles of all sizes at various Australian feeding grounds.
As I've probably emphasized to you before, our tag recoveries
here in Hawaii all show that no movement by immature (or adult)
green turtles takee place between resident feeding areas.

I look forward to seeing you at WATS II. Best regards.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs?-
Zoologiet

e Balazsd:-/
HL
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SUI HREST FISAFRTES CHTR
HORGLULL LABORATORY
2570 DOLE STREET

HONOLULU HI Ge8E2-2306

Hay 15, Lse7 P/aic2

Ha, BhaLon PlgavioLie
ofo The Deii

Buelia Pier

Ransond; HI Y4744

Dear Snacon,

I want co take tuls OpyOLCUnLLY COo COANK yOU for Che LWMPOCLant
PAIC you played in ceporiing the live sea LurLie avaiusically
Calgnt at Keela Pier on Sunday, #May 10th. we VRBLY much appce—
diate your ABE14CAN0UY ln Chois matcer,

AS yOu may Kuow, all se8 Curcles in cthe Hawailan lslands are
listed ang proteceed uander the U.8. Budangered Species At aud
Wildliie Lawa of che State of Hewail. "The wacliooal Merine ¥Fisa-
Glles Seivice is cnacyed wick tae responsioilicy of conduccing
feSaarch wodt will ald in che fecovery of sea Cuftle
gopulations, and cpelr eventusl recurn oo Lopeel LeVeLs O
“paindance. 1 aave enclosed severdl artloles spout oul WoLk, &8
Wall ad general lLutommetion about sea Turcies, wolch you may
iihG iucecesting, I you have any guestlions, oOf itwas Of
apBcial conQein That you Wolld like to discuse, please Leel [ree
LG cald we ac 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Agaln, maily Chauks Lo your aelp.

SGlhcaraly,

Gaorge H. Balacs

90l oglsc
LBacloducres
GHB:11 -
bo:  HL

Balazs




Hay 0, 1847 F/BC2

Hr. Jona Casey aud
ﬂ-h. H‘H P:ﬂ:-t
Harrangansebi Laboracor)
Hational Magine FPlsoeries
BerLvice, HOALR
Harraganeett, BRI 02862

Dear Mr. Casey and Br. Pracc:

L your work wich great whice saacka off Long lalang, 1 woidar il
J9u aave ever Louwnd Or heard Of s@a Curtle garcs weliyg fecoverad
LI06 stoaach contents. Any wnformacion or leads caatc you can
PEOViGa me On chis subjecc would be greacly apprecliaced.

Best regards.

Slacaraly,

George H. Baiass
s00loyl ac

GHB:11

beo: HL
Balazs



U.8. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Kationnl Geeanic snd Armespheric Administration
NATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES BSERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Henolulu Laba

2570 Dele St. » Honclulu, Hawaii 96622-2396

June ﬂ,/.r!iéﬂ;i F/SWCiGHB
MEMORANDUM POR: William G. Gilmartj.n(

PROM: George H. Balazs i
g et >

EUBJECT: Results of recent turfle tagging at Palaau,
Molokai, with fisherman Ed Medeiros

Service order 40-JJINF-7-070 issued to Ed Medeiros wag fulfilled
during the period June 2-4, 1987 when Robert Forsvth and I
traveied to Molokai to tag green turtles incidentalily caught
during "pullpen® met fishing. A total of 47 turtles were cap-
tured, 4 of which had been previously tagged in the same general
érea over the past 4 years. One of these turtlee that measured
only 52 om was extensively afflicted with tumors over its eyee and
front flippers. Mo tumors were present on the animal when it was
last seen 3 years ago. Ed Medeiros indicated that several other
turties with tumors had recently been captured and released, in
contrast with 8t years when none had ever been found. From
these observations, it would appear that the incidence of this
disease is increasing in range within Hawaii, ae well as in
magnitude,

Cur turtle tagging work on Molokai in collaboration with Ed
Medeiros and State Aguatic Biologist Bill Puleloa constitutes the
most cost efficient, productive and worthwhile research of green
turtles in foraging pastures that we have initiated in the main
Hawaiian Islands. In spite of this fact, due to travel restrie-
tions and funding constraints we have only been able to visit
Mclokai to do th?n work about once every 18 months. It would ke
highly advantagecus to increase this field schedule to three times
a year. I hope that this will be possible next fiseal Year.,

On a related note, Ed Medeiros is planning to construct now panel s
of bullpen net to replace some of his existing gear. He plana to
sell the older neis which due to numercu# small holes are now much
less efficient at herding fish. However, the nets aré still very
effective for herding and live-capture of turtles. Ed wanted to
know if we would be interested in purchasing these nets, As yet,
no price has been guoted. I want to recommend that we serio
consider buying the mets for the following reasons: 1) they have
congiderable potential for use in turtle researcn activities at
several Felect aites here on Dahu; and 2} if someons alse pur-
chases them for commercial fishing on Molokai, the new owner
not be nearly as charitable toward sea turtles ag Ed has been in
releasing them from his net. Ed's bullpen net is somewhat unigue
to Hawaii in that there are only two like it in the entire Stat
]
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HﬁhﬂErﬁuﬂTMErﬂT OF COMMERCE

na eanic and Atmospheric Admi i
MNATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES ;EHUIEE okaieaiba
Southwest Fisherles Conter Honolulu Laboratary

2570 Dole Bt, » Honelulu, Hawaii 95822-2396

June 11 1987 F/8WC2

MEMORANDUM FOR: F/SWR]l Gene Nitta
F/S8dRl John Waughton

THRU = F/SWC2 William G. Gilmarti _ (‘Ep
F/8WC2 Richard §. shomura
FROM: F/SWC2 George H. Balazs
il
=
SUBJECT : NMFS efforts and responsibilities to eck

green turtle foraging habitat at West Beach, and
the disturbing recent start of "swimming lagoon®”
construction allowed by the Army Corps of Engineers.

This memo of concern comes just a short time after the one I wrote
to you about West Beach on June 5, 1987.

I have only recently been able to read the correspondence from the
Army Corps of Engineers dated May 19, 1987, responding to Gene
Hitta's letter of May 6th regarding reinitiation of Section 7
consultation for the West Beach development. I am very disturbed
by this response because it seeks to delay the reinitiation of
consultation for 3 months, when in fact ample information now
exists, already collected by both the developer's consultant and
NMFS personnel (John Naughton)}. Furthermore, the Corps' letter
indicates that "in-water construction® will not start until early
August, thereby presumably allowing sufficient time to consider
additional data, and whether or not to even reinitiate
consultation. However, the letter fails to say that digaging of
the lagoons behind the shoreline is planned to start now, thereby
making it a foregone conclusion that the in-water project will
occcur without the benefit of conservation measures or prudent
alternatives coming from reinitiation of consultation., It would
appear that the lines of communication from the developer and the
Corps to our agency are not as open and responsive as had been
anticipated.

=
Another part of the Corps' letter that is of considerable concern
is paragraph two, where it is said ..,"it was mutually agreed that
all prudent measures for protecting sea turtles during
construction are included in the present construction procedures.”™
Again, the key point under consideration here is not the
protection of individual turtles during construction and blasting,
but rather the destruction and modification of prime foraging
habitat, including cumulative and secondary long term impacts (see

my memo of June 5).
e
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The developer's baseline monitoring report on algae, which we just
received a few days ago, seems to provide good data on what now
exists at the project construction site, However, the guestion of
impacts, losses, and alterations of habitat is not even mentioned.
Nor is any meaningful relationship discussed between the foraging
habitat and the turtles. In fact, for some reason, more attention
is given in the report to the edible aspects of the algae in
relation to people.

cc: E.C. Fullerton



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
RATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Canter Honalulu Laboratory

2570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawall 9882 2-2336

June 5, 1987 F/8dC2: GHB

MEMORANDUM FOR: F/SWR1 Eugene T, Nitta
P/SMRl John J. Naughton

THROUGH : FP/SWC2 Richard 8. Shomura
F/sWC2 William G. Gilmartin
FROM : F/84C2 George H., Balazs
SUBJECT : Habitat protection for green turtles in the

vicinity of West Beach, Qahu,

Given the best information that we now have available, there is
virtually no doubt in my mind that the numerous turtles geen
resting immediately off West Beach in deep water utilize the
Pterocladia that grows profusely on the limestone bench the
developer intends to blast through and substantially modify.
There has to be more than just a casual, or coincidental
relationship between the close proximity of the turtles and the
Prime forage offered by the Pterocladia. The developer's

consul tant has, in fact, already established this point when, on
October 21, 1986, nine turtles were seen clustered and active near
the Pterocladja. It is indeed regretable on the consultant's part
that this critical information was not conveyed to us in a timely
manner, instead of 6 monthe later. It is also unfortunate that a
careful, thorough study by an expert phycologist has still not
been accomplished to determine environmental and ecological
parameters of the Pterocladia. What exists there now? What
exactly will be lost or modified from blasting, groundwater
discharge alteration, and intensive human use if this shoreline
modification is mndertaken? Lew Consiglieri, in his letter
Wwritten over a year ago, reguested critical information of this
nature., '

At this late date, I don't feel that going out and capturing a few
turtles to pump stomachs for food contents will accomplish very
much. For one thing, although I am confident the Pterocladia
plays an important role in the turtles overall nutrition, that
does not mean they feed upon it each and every day of the year.
Tidal cycles may very well render the alga unavailable on certain
days or weeks. Instead, I recommend that all effort now be
focused on the foraging habitat itself with respect toe protecting
it from significant modification. If I understand it correctly,
this is the goal of Section 7 consultation.

cc: F/SWR E.C. Fullerton f@\



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmeospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laberatory

2570 Dole 5t. « Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-23986

June 5, 1987 F/SWC2: GHB

MEMORANMDUM FOR: F/SMR1l Bugene T. Nitta
F/SWRl John J. Naughton

THROUGH : F/SWC2 Richard 8. Shomura
F/aWC2 William G. Gilmartin
FROM : F/SWC2 George H. Balazs
SUBJECT : Habitat protection for green turtles in the

vicinity of West Beach, Oahu.

Given the best information that we now have available, there is
virtually no doubt in my mind that the numerous turtles seen
resting immediately off West Beach in deep water utilize the
Pterocladia that grows profusely on the limestone bench the
developer intends to blast through and substantially modify.

There has to be more than just a casual, or coincidental
relationship between the close proximity of the turtles and the
prime forage offered by the Pterocladia. The developer's
consultant has, in fact, already established this point when, on
October 21, 1986, nine turtles were seen clustered and active near
the Pterocladia. It is indeed. regretable on the consultant's part
that this critical information was not conveyed to us in a timely
manner, instead of 6 months later. It is also unfortunate that a
careful, thorough study by an expert phycologist has still not
been accomplished to determine environmental and ecological
parameters of the Pterocladia. What exists there now? What
exactly will be lost or modified from blasting, groundwater
discharge alteration, and intensive human use if this shoreline
modification is undertaken? Lew Consiglieri, in his letter

written over a year ago, reguested critical information of this
nature.

At this late date, I don't feel that going out and capturing a few
turtles to pump stomachs for food contents will accomplish very
much. For one thing, although I am confident the Pterocladia
plays an important role in the turtles overall nutrition, that
does not mean they feed upon it each and every day of the vear,
Tidal cycles may very well render the alga unavailable on certain
.days or weeks. Instead, I recommend that all effort now be
focused on the foraging habitat itself with respect to protecting
it from significant modification. If I understand it correctly,
this is the goal of Section 7 consultation.

cc: F/SWR E.C. Fullerton f@
A
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June 2, 1547 F/GIC2

Biroyukl Tacaliawa
Ogasdwara Marimw Cencer
dycbudani, Caienljima
Oyasawara—EuL e

Tokyo 100-21

0 T ]
Deafl U0, TAachlRawa,

It was With ygreat pleasure at I ceceived your letcer of May 3,
987 responding co @y inLerest in the researcn of Sea CUrtles ac
Hig Ugasavara Barind Lelter. Thank you Lor whe coree gubllcachondg
ehde you priovided. 4 will oe able Lo nave porclons oi  Laan

T -bfanslacad iato Englisn.

I aisv appreclaced receiviang the paoLos HOUWAily & gresn curtcle ¥ita
Elaors. These yoowihs cerbainiy appear co be Lcentical Eo e

Uiad We Dow Goamondy Liad ou dawailan gieaen cuccles. They nave
Ueen ldeatilled Uy Che Suitheonian Lnstictuclon as “iibropapill csas®,
A noLe whilcn I aave adtpored oft chls Bupject nas wveeln encivsed Lor
four Lnformation. IL you Zlnd gore curcles with cumocs, L
ShCoulage you Lo send presetved cigaus sectionsa o Oc. Jold
Haranbarger (deca fofa anu address enclosed).

[ adjoyed aaving che opportunity co @eet Mr., Kazuo Hofikedni at
Cia 1985 and 1946 sea cuible workspops. I underscand chac als
dLlules At Bhe JnavVerGity of Florida are coming alony oaceddlngl
wadd, It i85 wich oeep ragret enat I wobe that Dr. Archie Cacr
pABSey away [ecanuiy.

Slncarcealy,

WaOpge [, Balaza
4oL gL at

GHE: in
be:Balaza
HL




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Bouthwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Labaratory

ES570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawaii BEE22-23898

September 25, 1987 F/SiC2:GHB

Colonel Samuel N. Liberatore

A. . Defense Deputy for Operations
U.5. Army Strategic Defense Command
P. 0. Box 1500

Huntsville, Alabama 35807-3801

Dear Cilonel Liberatore:

Thank you for your letter of August 26, 1987 reguesting that I
provide comments on your draft environmental assessment for the
STARBIRD launch project relating to Wake Island. ..Two of my
publications on sea turtles are cited in this document, as well as
a "personal communication" (telephone inguiry to me?) dated 1987.
I would like to clarify and correct several items in this regard.
A reprint of my paper "Status of Sea Turtles in the Central
Pacific QOcean" (Smithsonian Institution Press) has been enclosed
with certain highlighted sections for your information.

On page B of the STARBIRD document, the first sentence states "No
threatened or endangered terrestrial (my underscore) species of
plant or animal is known or expected to occur on Wake." The
paragraph then goes on to say that certain threatened or
endangered species of sea turtles inhabit or may inhabit the
nearshore waters. On page 246 of my enclosed paper, I stated
"Both immature and adult green turtles (Chelonia mydas) are
regularly observed foraging in the lagoon and along the out side
perimeter of the atoll." The green turtle, as you know, is listed
and protected as a threatened species under the U.S. Endangered
Species Act. It is my opinion that your paragraph 18 confusing
because it leaves the impression that there are no threatened or
endangered species at Wake because they are not terrestrial and
"on®™ the island. The U.S. territorial waters surrounding Wake are
clearly under U.S. (Air Force) jurisdiction, as are the threatened
green turtles living and foraging commonly within a few dozen
meters of the shoreline. My point here becomes particularly ..
relevant in view of your Appendix H ("to be published in localsand
Flo-lda newspapers") where the sentence appears "No threatened or
endangered species are known or suspected on Wake Island." The
planned newspaper notice then goes on to discuss non-threatened
and non-endangered (but protected) seabirds, but fails to make any
mention of sea turtles, specifically the green turtle.

Even trough the planned construction action will take place on
land, there is the distinct potential for adverse impact on green
turtles and their nearshore habitat, including the marine
vegetation upon which they forage. A spent rocket, or post-launch
destruction, could impact this surrounding nearby habitat, both in




the lagoon and along the outside Eerimeter of the atoll, Also, I
note on page 3 that ",..there may be some eye safety hazard to the
civilian population,..due to the nature of the shuttle sensor, "
Green turtles are air breathing reptiles, conseguently they are
often at or near the ocean surface. Would not an "eye safety
hazard" also exist for these nearby turtles (and seabirds alsa)?
What is the nmature of this hazard? I note that the document
contains a section, starting on page 23, titled "Operations
Phase," where envirommental impacts are discussed for the "Cape
Canaveral Air Force Station"® component of the project. There
should be a counterpart section "Operations.Phase™ for wWake
Island, but I note that one has not been included. This would
Seem essential for an important envirommental document of this
nature,

In the section on Cape Canaveral (page 24), it is stated that
"Although it is theoretically possibie for the booster casing or
debris from a destroyed vehicle to hit a sea turtle, the
probability of this occurring is considered extremely remote (less
than a one-in-a-millien chance)." wWould the chances of a direct
hit at Wake be equally remote? 1In what concentrates do the green
turtles occur around Wake? Are there special foraging habitat
sites that should be given speclal consideration for protection?
I believe these are important questions that need to be answered
for your STARBIRD project. In my enclosed paper, on page 250, I
listed the following recommendations: "Military agencies of the
U.5. government administering islands covered in this report
should undertake a thorough investigation of the aggregations of
8ea turtles occurring at such sites, "

If I can be of any additional assistance, please feel free to
contact me.

Sincerely,

; F
George H, Balazs
Zoologist

Encloaure

©¢: U.5. Fish & Wildlife gService, Honolulu
NMFS Western Pacific Program Office



January 49, 1988 F/BICE:GHB

HE. Greg Foroas

3La] Forteon Drive

dEaple CLTy, A 317480

Dedr Greg;

Bnclossdy 1o the assortment of literdcuce chat I pwaanlsed co send
FOuU Covering ooue OL By WOLR wWilth ged turtles, Tnanik you Lor
dalling. 1 appreciated having coe opportunity Co lesrn awout your
planis Lor RUCritional reddaAarch of grean curtcles in Awsscralia with

Colin Limpus. 1 lLook forward o hearing Lrowm you agaln as your
PLOJeCt progresnsad,

Sincerely,

Gedrye H. Balaga
doul oglEatc

Enclosurs
GHE:gr

bees: [:H.E'lf
HL



HALGD EfLa Luanddtton
idsid .45, B8l
Roundup, Wr M7z

Dear Kris,

e LeLiel that Jod Wiobe o ae Uule Pian ang Wildliiie Service
2556 CeeN Lulvaldsd L0 OUl ayency «lA0E We CONOUCT Cesearch oM £isc
divd OLOGE JCEAn Lllie Lk Hawall.

fae andwel TO youUl Juastion 14, yas, Laefe uave been cases ol
PMOpie Sldyg KLllidd fele WAlle swlmsing A0 Sae oUeal. Snark
ALLAVAS vohElonally cvodur AR Howald, as Cauwy o Ouall,; SVelywheia
SliEe LO Lh@ wol.u WaBie gelple gu LUbe b9 olaan, A ublisaed
dadic GL did Lipe HAOWH COSEE Lad LeOn hcivsge Lol FOU Cu Cédu,
Fledse [oaeapel GalL #OE yeal aauy seie Mogla Jle LI the oosal
LEvud UfOwhliy LDedaude Luey GLd UL obey Saluly ruies of Learn oo
by DU & GOUU sWwikeel. BOGLK GLCalds al® LDGlelore & @SlDof Jadue
oL Godll L Badals SOmpalel Lo oLagi AanUs oL Tudad acslUencs.

¥ou aay alee e Luberesced TO Roow wiat eaca Youi & Lew peopLe
G2Goae Lil 10 Hewail £TOM SMCiNG Ceilaln Libh. Tuls QJOLSORing 14
vallied YSiguacers” and it L5 Gleu kaowia co wocud at othec cEopical
Shd SUDLIvpival Bfdas. L oave @uCloded all casy-Lu—ivad alclesia
U LRis GODjeCc dnAt fecenily applared L0 The Joleluld O0WLpael.

L WiSh yOu SUCCHSS Wikl your clads projelc, Thank yeu Lor
WL Gk g,

Biawsiely,

AlChaid 8. Souddla
ULERCLOL, MUBOLULY Laoofatory



January 29, 1%88 F/84C2:Q08

Hr. Scott Lebyerwood
417 Iilmalia Loop
Eallua, HI 96734

Daar BeotE,;

Thauk you Lof your recent celepaone call rejussting ingormation
LOr the 5th grade class FePOri you are preparing on the Leatherbacs

curtle, Dermocpelys Cofl@ves. I am pleasad co heac of your
Ancerest ia leazning mOLe ad0UC tolis endaagered aniwai, Toe

diterature I nave snciosed saould be weigful co you, alshougn I
4i80 recommend. Shnal you VASLE your publiic lioragy 1 Eailua.
Go0Od Luck With yOur ceport.

Binceraly,

et ge H., Balizs
004 0glL B

Snclosure
GHB:ey

cc: Balags
HL



January 27, 19886 P/ 8IC21GHB

Wise Jennifer Tilliie
1895=-6 MahanBan Clircle
Rallua, HI 96734

Dear Jenniler,

Thank you for your receil telepucue call requssting informacion
LOC B BChOOL LEJOIT yOU are dulng On the green sea turcle,
Chelonad mydadg, I an pleabed Lo akar oL your incerest in learndng
MoK aBout this endangered dbimal, Tae literature I have enciosed
suolld oo felpiul wo you, although 1 also recomwend that you wisit
yodr public libracy il lﬂ’lilul- - -

Good luck with yolr reporc.
Sincerely,

George H. Balbzk
Zoologist ;

sl oduice
GHB:ey

cc: Balazs
HL

el e S W



Januacy 26, 1988 F/edci:GHB

s, Pusiani Woo
4300 Waialaa Ave. #G0LA
Honoiula, HI 906816

Doar Ma, Woo:

A GOy OL your letier o FHr. Paly dated Decamber 22, 1967, and als
Cedponse of Jaadary 4, Ll984, have been focwarded Lo Gy oiiice. i
Gertalily apprecviace Andwing auout yOur inceresc in coe
conservation of Hawalian bes turcles and the gacitat apon waloh
Chey depend, SUUn as a4t Punalud Bay Lo che Hau Dlecrice. Puneluouw
bay, anc che lapedliace adjatent woastlines, ls prvbaocly che wosc
coagencrated and algnly~vigible site Lor Locayling goeen Lurides,
Lhelwnls mydas, ctocougnowc che Hewalrlan fslandgs, 1o recent years
We Have cagyged and stucled turtles at thas importanc locacion in
CoLlaOracicn with che Herine Optlon Program of cie Universibty of
Hawaili at Hilo. 1 have enclosed two articles Jdescrioing chis
WOLR, @B well ad othier licerature abyut s&2a Curtles iln gemsrad.

lhe Cwo O8N OF S0 CucclesS CRAt you saw in August of 1967 were
daimbEE certalnly gyrean Lurcles fwading on the bauchnle aiga (limu),

Sapillacea, thac grows on Locks ciose to shore, The
dawalian greeh turtlie 15 a migrant Oreeder wiich 0as Deel snowa T
est almodc axclusively at French Frigate Shoals 500 miles to tae
noctuwest of Honoiulu (see enclosed Llitegature). The species of
Ba turelo that nas pean recorded Nestinyg at Punaluu (8 the
Lhawisoiil, Bretmochelys fubricatd. Thlis Lurtle Joes noc Lofage
inside Punalug Bay, but rather along cne coascline's coral
GRCIuUsSCed wicolm Ln doepel Watel ofisheie oowia o lO0U fset or so.
Tne hawksbill As a criticalliy endangered speoies Lo Hawallan
wacers oy r[eason of iteo very low oumbers, its limiced and 10 aaony
cases luapacted naBting nablitat, and lts "look-aligke" probiea when
illegal green curcle hunting oCours. Your CouCerLn abuut hapicat-
PEODLGne LOf eScinyg Cuftles (hawksbills) at Publel Uy A4S JUSTLL L@,
dowever, che more lauediste COfeul Lo Sea Curcies ac Punaluu cones
from digect and illegal kKililng is maring habltat chat pas
consistently occurred fur sany yeacrs aow, Toe greed curcle ls the
incended target of this effort. Toe Hadailan Sea Turtle Revovery
Town LS aware of wild and octher problss, ahd has Lncorporaced
UpPropriace recomaendacions Lof accion in the drafec Recovery Plan.
The plan A8 wow uwWdergoling ceview within Che jaticsal Harlina
Fisneries Service and should ve compleced witnhin che next Low
AUNCDE,




4

i wioaing, I Foould pDrielly Gelflol LOaT o Sflective Babajeuent
aid pesovary I.H: Bgd CUCElLGES afg; Willks ddldy BLOCRE OL Limn,
neavily conscralined by the cuccles' own blological
Characieriscics, These LoCiuds a4 relatively slow goowin race,
delayed Sexual MATUCLLY, and low annual repivducilve eiiorc. Toe
sroceccion and reduvery Oof Hawalisn B84 turties will noC be an
SdEy CASK, DUL [ am pleased CO report that vwa 4rfe aakiang a guoed
starc. Agalh, Chank you Lof your later@sac.

SiaCerely,

George H. Balazs
200l 0Yylsac
Bndlodure
gt We G. Gllmarctin
R, 8. Shomurca

We W. Paty
B, C. Fulleicon

GHE : gr

bec: Em!./
HL



January 22, 19éd F/SIC21GHs

Hre. Juanica Havkins
S8-063D Alsule Gtreet

Dear Mro, Hawkinag

I want to take this OgpoLCUnity Lo thank you Lor notilying aur
Sgaldy abouc Lhe dead sea curtle wilhout a head taac you say
Wasawd ashoce near your acae on Tussday, Janvary l9%ta., We vary
WGl dppreciace your reporc of this incidene.

Ad you may Know, all sea turtles in che Howaiian Islands (and
elseviere cahrowgnout cthe United Jtdtes) are listed and procecoed
unger tne U.S5. Bndangeced Species Act and wildlife iaws wi the
dtave of Haweli., The Hatlonal Marine Pisheries gervice is ciaryed
With che responsioility of SDiluuctling research what wiil ald in
Lile recovery of asa turcle gdpulations, and tpelr eveacual revurn
U Lormes levels of abundance. | pave eacliosed saveral arcicles
AO00UC OUr WOrk, as well as genscal LALOCMATLION aLout Bed Lurtles,
WELED yOuU may Iind lnceresting, I YOU have any quescions, or
itens of special concern chat you would Like to diBcuss, please
Lf@el Lree o caull me ac 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Agdli thalk you for coucdecing as,

Blacerely,

yeorge 4, Balazs
Joologisc

Enclogure

GHB: ey
ogy Balazg—
HII o



P ——————— | . ol o, - r - ——ar

lu/fq I . HONOLULU LABORATORY
Southwest Fisheries Center
2570 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822-2396

Septenper 4, 1987 F/oWC2:GHB

Mc. George Teramucou
d4-514 dakaha Valley Road
Waienae, HI 96792

fear Mc. Teramovo:

I wanc Co take this opportunity to Lhank Fou for the metal tag
aiid otoner imporcant informecivn you recently suppiied our agency
COlCariing Lne two curties found dead at Makua. We very much
apprecldbe your asslscance ia tols wacter.

As you koow, all sea turtles in Ehe Hawaiian Islanda ace lisced
did protected under the U.48. Bndangered Species Act and wildl ife
+4W5 OL Che State of Hawaii. The Hational Marine PLEnecies
OGIViICe 18 Qpargad wich che LESponSiollity of coaductiny research
ihat will ald 10 the recovery of sea turcie gopdleacions, aind thelr
cvaicbal refuru co former levels of abundance., I have enolossed
Several articles aovouc our work, aB well as ganeral informatcion
AUOUL Sma turtles, woich you may find intecescing. IL Fou have
dfly guestions, or items Of special concern that you would like

B0 aiscuss, please Leel free o call me ac 943-1340 or 943~-1221.

Agali, many thanks Lof your npelp.

Sincurely,

Gaorga . Balazs
400l Ol EC

dnelogureg
@ Gene Withan, HAPS Lavw Enforocsmenc

Balazs
HL
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January 26, 1948 F/adC2:G48

BBl dAleielelid
&37 Baldw L3 A,
Waniawa, HI 36786

AL Rim Barelecalas

404Nk you Lor your recent lecter Rahiily Lo LWOrmation of
FLCCUEES Ol The Gaiapagos cortoise, 1 an SULLY G0 lalorm yOu coac
QML agelCy L8 ok Lavoived with 1dmd CTULCies such a8 the Lo Ll 3 pay o i
“OLLOLSC. We afe responslile for the EeasdrCll and proteciion of
shudigyerod s2ea turcles——-tulcles thac QCCOUL in tQe goean. I
Lecoimmena Chab you celapnone che Bducation aparonent 4t che
Juiolalu fow ({942-2905) to £ind out WOAL liacorpAacion Ly Bay nave
avallanlie Ou Cortoises, I wian JUB SUCCeAES 14 preparing your
Leporc.

i nave enelosed several articles HiGUL Led Curches which you and
JOd Senoul cladd bay cind Lncerestiing.,

alocal ely,

Beolye H. Balags
494l Mg d s

Ll GEHUL @
GHB: ey

(2 1 Ealazsf.
HL



January 22, 1944 P/SACA:GHB

Mr. Hank Hobecus
P2.0. Doz T3
Pala, Waul, HI 98779

Daar Mi. HRobarts:

il want to Take Chis Opportunily w0 ToEnk you for che Lopar tanc
pare you played in helping our agengy and che Scace of Hawalil
féscds The Ahjured green sea curcle founu ac Paia ou Jansacy 1%ci.
We vary auch apgreciate your asaslstance in chis matter. The
Curtle is now Delny cared fof in capcivily nére a4t our rCesearch
LALOL ALOLY. Howover, iC conciunues co pe severely disorlenced due
apparantly To Che punctuce wounds 1n Lits peac. We are noc
apeilmistic about vhe turtie's survival.

fs you way knew, all sea turcles in cthe dawallan Islands {aod
GLSAWheLe CHIOUGNOUC Che Unlisu Staces) are lisced and procected
under the U.5. Bndangered Species Act and wilalife laws of che
State oL HawWwali. Toe Hational Hatiow Pisneries Jervice is chargeo
With the responsisility of Conducting russdrcn chat wiii ald ia
the recovery oL aca Lurtle populations, and cheir eventuoal recucn
L0 Lormer ilevals Of acundance., I bave encloseq several acticlus
GUOUL OUL WULK, a8 Weil as general lncormation abouc sea cuccles,
Wiloa you may Eitd Laterescloy. IL you Dave any JueBclons, of
lCemd oL Special conceri chat you would Like to discuss, please
Eeel Tree o call me &t S43-1240 or P43-1211.

Agalll many thankd Lo your beld g,

BLOOCEL &Ly,
CHB:e& Gebfge H. SDalazs
¥ ool oylat
Enclosur e "

oo HMr, B. Hau, Divislon of Aguaclic Resources, Haul
Hi. P. fAWainoto, Division of AJuatic Resourees, Hoaolulu

Balazs-—
HIL,







U.sS. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES BERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole 5t. « Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

July 21, 1988 F/8WC2 é&,
MEMORANDIM FOR: F/SHR1 - Bugene T. Nitta U 8
THROUGH: F/SNPFC2 - wWilliam G. Gil 6H

F/SWFC2 - George W. Boehlgr
PROM: F/SHC2 - George H. Balaz

SUBJECT : Mr, Harbold's letter
E turtles at Maunalua Bay

ncetning impacts to

Although it wasn't mentioned in your response to Mr. Harbold, I
want to call your attention to the fact that HL scientists have
conducted a preliminary assessment of turtles and habitat at the
site in guestion. Our results and the status of known historical
knowledge are reported on p. 28-29 of Technical Memorandum SWFC-71.
A total of 12 potentially important sites were examined during
that particular study. However, only three (Kawela Bay, Palaau,
and Kahului Bay) could be e ined in depth due to limitations

in time, funding, and persomnel.




i

June 22, 1948 F/SHC2:5HD

Mr., Leallie Tanabe -
1619 Bernice Street -
Honolula, HI 98517

m“ HT- T‘ﬂﬂ&nﬂ:

1 want Co take chis opportunity co chank you £0r the part you
recesutcly played ia aiding che injured vurtle wich a £1sh hook
eaceddad deep ln ite Lront flippes. We very much appreciace your
assistance in tnis macter. The nooik was succeastully removed and
the turtle has now Deen rfetdrned co the wild ia goud condition.

An you may know, all sea curtles in che Hawairian Isiands (and
elsswihere throughout che Uniced Scates) are listad and procecied
under tpe U.8. Bndangered Specvies ACC and wildlife lLaws of the
State of Hawaii. Tae Hational Macine Fisneries Service 1s charged
witii the fesponsiollity of conducting ressarch chat wil. aid in
the recovery of @ea turcle populations, and cheir evenctual recura
to formar levels of acundance. I have enclosed several arcicles

about our work, as well as rai information avout sea Lurtles,
walen you may find iacerescing. If you have any qguastions, or
icems of special concern chac you would like to disvuss, please s,

feel free to call == ac 943-1240 or 943-1221.
i L]

Agalin many thanks for your nelp.

Sincerely, ' |

mlﬂi H. Balazs
doologisc
BnSlodura

oGy Jerry Crow - Walkiki Aguarium

GHE:gr |

boo: GEE./ '

HL




May 20, 1986 P/ W02 13 HB

Mr. Craig Nakamura
47-895 Kam Hwy
Eaneche, HI 96744

Dear Craig,

I am writing to thank you for taking the time to report the dead
green sea turtle, Chalonia mydas, that washed up in front of your
house on Saturday, May 17th. As the principal agency responsible
for sea turtles, we appreciated having the oppertunity to examine
this specimen for possible disease, evidence of poaching, and
other important factore. Unfortunately, the carcass was consider-
ably decomposed,making it impossible for any sort of meaningful
internal autopsy to be conducted. Based on our external examina=-
tion, there were no clues as to the cause of death. WNevertheless,
it is important for ug to document this mortality, especially
since it involved a newly matured female (curved carapace length
89.5 cm) capable of migrating to breed at Prench Frigate Shoals.

I also appreciated hearing your comments on the increase in
turtles with tumors seen your area of Kaneohe Bay. We have
received similar reports duriig recent years. I have enclosed a
short paper summarizing this subject which I presented at a sea
turtle workehop held in Georgia 2 monthe ago. Several other
articles on mea turtles are also being sent for vour informatien.

hgain, many thanks for your help.

Sincerely,

George H. PBalazs
Zoologist

Enclosure

oo gggg Witham i -
MBAH Faker o

co:  Balazs
HL:
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A gray tumor hangs out of the mouth of a &0-
Pound green sea turtle that was pulled to shore
by concemed residents after it was spotted

fioating in shallow waters off Ralgwin Beach.
The. turtle died yesterday before researchars
could ship it 1o Oahu for care.

Sea turtle with tumor dies

Animal washes
ashore: affliction
a growing problem

PAIA — A green sea turtle that
washed onto Baldwin Park Beach
with tumors ]

Drahu fior care, =
Brooks Tamaye, & s:ate eprt-
ment of Land and MNamral Re-

mumiufmmrlnn?:m' ist, said
the turtle probably ed because it
was unable to eat. The tunle, esti-
miated 1o weigh about 75 pounds,
looked emaciated, he said. Tt also
was nicked up tly from hit-
ting the rocks, ,

hive been sent to the National Ma- One of the main suspected caus- g "

Fm:rFIsh::iu Sar'i].‘rinc lab on Oahy
of lurther study, Tamaye said,
Tumorogs

growing, worldwi
that has baffled scientisis for g
decade.

“It"s &m increasing problem thar
is killing a lot of animals argund
the main islands."" said Rl
Uilmanin, leader of the Marine
Mammals and Endangered Species
Program of the Natonal Marine
Fisheries Servigas,

The green sea mrtle is on the na-
lional list of endangered Epacieg,

Gilmantin said marine scientists
are working vigorously on the -
mor problem. A conference was
held on the 1opic in December in
Honolulu, and scientisis estah-
lished a two-year plan of attack in
search of an answer,

€3 s a virus, But scientists don't
know how the turtles get it if in-
deed that is the problem. An ex-
periment Is being conducted in
Florida — mixing tumorous and
Non-iumorous turiles — in an ef-
foee to determing how CORMmMuica-
ble the phenomenon s,

Gilmanin said tumosous Turtles
were rarely seen 30 years ago, bu
the phenomenon mushroomad inio
& significant problem in the 1980s,

Tumors ofien are found on the
eyes or flippers and sometimes on
the mouth, he said. They often pre-
vent the wrles from Bling, smd
the result is they starve 1o death,

Tamaye said it wasn’t @ firs
tumorgus wrile he has seen |n
Maui waters, *“There hag boen g
number of them,"" ha said, *]
wouldn't say its comman baut
we're finding more and more fr-




